

STAFF REPORT ACTION REQUIRED

Temporary Adjustments to Traffic/Parking Regulations for 2008 Canadian National Exhibition – Community Council

Date:	June 17, 2008	
То:	Toronto and East York Community Council	
From:	Director, Transportation Services Toronto and East York District	
Wards:	Parkdale-High Park, Ward 14; Davenport, Ward 18; and Trinity-Spadina, Ward 19	
Reference Number:	Ts08123te.top.doc	

SUMMARY

This staff report is about a matter for which the Community Council has delegated authority from City Council to make a final decision. The traffic and parking amendments recommended are required to enhance traffic operations and pedestrian safety during this year's Canadian National Exhibition (C.N.E.), which takes place from August 15 to September 1, inclusive.

RECOMMENDATION

Transportation Services recommends that Toronto and East York Community Council:

1. Approve the temporary traffic and parking regulations on streets in the vicinity of Exhibition Place which are impacted during the Canadian National Exhibition, as noted in Appendix "A" of this report.

Financial Impact

Type of funding	Source of funds	Amount
Available within Current Budget	Transportation Services Division 2008 Operating Budget	\$6,000.00

ISSUE BACKGROUND

Annually, Transportation Services staff receive Council authority and implement a number of traffic and parking regulations on various streets in the vicinity of Exhibition Place which are impacted by the Canadian National Exhibition.

COMMENTS

Having regard for the high volume of vehicle and pedestrian traffic generated during this annual event, the temporary traffic/parking regulations as shown in the attached Appendix "A" will help maintain efficient traffic conditions in the general area of the C.N.E. while recognizing the impacts on local residents. None of the streets listed in Appendix "A" have regular TTC routes. It is noted that a companion report is also submitted relating to temporary traffic and parking adjustments for the 2008 C.N.E. for streets served by transit routes and thus requiring City Council approval.

CONTACT

Sandra Burk, Supervisor, Transportation By-laws Toronto and East York District Phone: (416) 392-8750 Fax: (416) 392-1920 e-mail: sburk@toronto.ca

SIGNATURE

Andrew Koropeski, P.Eng. Director, Transportation Services

ATTACHMENTS

Drawing No. 421F-9333, dated June, 2008 Appendix "A": Traffic and Parking Regulations Associated with the Canadian National Exhibition

P:\2008\Cluster B\TRA\Toronto and East York District\TOP\ts08123te.top.doc-cc